
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

20 April 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2010 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 3. OFFSALES LICENCES FOR SALE OF GIFTS CONTAINING ALCOHOL 

 
 4. REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT 

(Pages 5 - 32) 
 

 5. SCHEDULE OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD MEETINGS         
(Pages 33 - 34) 

 
 6. DUTY TO TRADE 

 
 7. TACKLING ALCOHOL MISUSE CONFERENCE 23 MARCH 2010 - VERBAL 

REPORT FROM CHAIR 
 

 8. POLICE STATISTICS (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 9. UPDATE FROM LSO 
 

 10. ISSUE TRACKER (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  - 13 July 2010  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the MEMBERS' ROOM, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2010  

 
 

Present: Eric Box (Chair) 
 

 Inspector Tom Harper Sheila Johnston 
 Eric Dearie Louise Walker 
 Cath Cakebread J Russell Buchanan 
 Brian Kupris  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance  

 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from Superintendent Raymond Park, Catherine 

Dobbie, Roanna Taylor, George Ross, Fred Bruce and Susan Mair. 
 
 

 2. ELECTION OF CONVENOR 
 

  Charles Reppke invited nominations from the Forum for the appointment of a 
Convener.  Brian Kupris proposed that Eric Box be appointed as Convener and this 
was Seconded by J Russell Buchanan.  Eric took the Chair. 
 

 3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 8 OCTOBER 2009 
 

  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2009 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

 4. POLICY FOR USE OF PLASTIC GLASSES 
 

  The Forum had been asked to provide a view to the Licensing Board on the 
introduction of a policy for use of plastic glasses in licensed premises in Argyll and 
Bute.  At a previous meeting the Police had been asked to provide information on the 
number of incidents in the previous year that glass or bottles had been used as a 
weapon to allow the Forum to discuss whether a policy should be put in place.  There 
had been 5 incidents in total - 3 in Lochgilphead, 1 in Oban and 1 in Rothesay.  
Inspector Harper advised the Forum that the Police recommend that plastic glasses 
are used at every significant licensed event. 
 
Decision 
 
The Forum agreed - 
 

1. To convey the view to the Board that due to the low level of incidents in Argyll 
and Bute that they agree with the recommendation made by the Police that 
plastic glasses should be used at significant licensed events but otherwise the 
their use should be at the discretion of the land lord of the premises.   

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
2. That the number of incidents in which glass had been used as a weapon be 

reviewed annually. 
 

 5. AFS WEBSITE 
 

  Members of the Forum had been asked to look at the Alcohol Focus Scotland website 
and provide comment/ideas for improvement. 
 
Decision 
 

1. The Forum noted that there was very little licensing information available on 
the AFS website. 

 
2. It was agreed that Cath Cakebread would speak to AFS informally to mention 

that there was little licensing information available on the site and to ascertain if 
there were any plans for redevelopment of the website. 

 
 6. POLICE STATISTICS 

 
  Inspector Harper reported on the number of visits and incidents in the Argyll and Bute 

Area between December 2009 and January 2010.  He highlighted that the high 
number of premises visited was due to the Christmas and New Year period and 
advised that there were no significant issues to report.  The Chair noted that the 
statistics had not been issued with the agenda. 
 
Decision 
 
The Forum - 
 

1. noted the report. 
 

2. noted that in future the statistics would be sent by the Police to Corporate 
Services 10 days prior to a meeting to ensure issue with the agenda pack. 

 
 

 7. FEEDBACK FROM THE MOD 
 

  Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the MOD held in Oban had 
been very successful and that no significant issues had arisen from the extended 
hours that had been granted to many licensed premises.  He advised that although 
the Board now had the power to issue a blanket license to all premises they had 
decided to ask each premise to apply for a separate extended hours license at a cost 
of £10 per premise.  He advised that in future the Board would be looking at granting 
blanket licenses for large events and the group asked for information on the process 
for granting a blanket license.  Cath Cakebread asked if there was a need for a FAQ 
document on licensing law that the public could refer to.  Eric advised that a document 
had already been produced and that it was available on the Argyll and Bute Council 
Website. 
 
Decision 
 
The Forum noted the verbal report by the Licensing Standards Officer. 

Page 2



 
 8. DUTY TO TRADE 

 
  This item had been placed on the agenda due to a court hearing regarding a licensed 

premises closing before their permitted hours.  As the Forum did not have the full 
details of the court case nor the details of the outcome it was agreed that this would 
be placed on the agenda for the next meeting.  It was noted that the details of the 
court case would be circulated once obtained from Susan Mair. 
 

 9. PROTOCOLS FOR PARTNERSHIP WORKING AND UPDATE FROM LSO 
 

  Eric Dearie advised that since he had come into post on 6 August 2009 a 
memorandum of understanding had been drawn up and written off between himself 
and various departments of the Council.  He advised that a memorandum of 
understanding with the Police was under development and was at currently Pitt Street 
for consideration.  He hoped that this would also be written off in the near future.  Eric 
reported that he had good working relations with departments of the Council and that 
he’d had no problem obtaining any information he had been looking for, likewise with 
the Police.  He advised that he had done a number of visits to licensees that had been 
mainly complaint driven but had found them very willing to help. 
 
Decision 
 

1. The update was noted by the Forum. 
 

2. It was agreed that this item would be placed on the agenda as a standing item 
at future meetings. 

 
 10. TACKLING ALCOHOL MISUSE CONFERENCE - 23 MARCH 2010 

 
  The Forum were asked to nominate a representative to attend the Tackling Alcohol 

Misuse Conference on 23 March 2010. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed that Eric Box would attend the Conference in his position as Chair of 
the Forum. 
 

 11. ISSUE TRACKER 
 

  Charles Reppke gave an update on the issues listed on the tracker.  He advised that 
the NDLO wished to use the tracker document as an example of good working 
practice and gave credit to Eric Box for suggesting its use. 
 
Louise Walker asked for an update on an issue at a previous meeting with regard to 
the law and whether or not it was an offence for an under 18 to buy alcohol.  Eric Box 
advised that it was now an offence under the 2005 act.   
 
Sheila Johnston enquired as to whether there had been any date set by which all the 
premises licenses would be issued in Argyll and Bute.  Charles advised that he would 
ask Susan Mair to give Sheila an update directly.  Eric Box asked that this be sent to 
him also. 
 

Page 3



 
 12. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
  The Forum agreed that quarterly meetings would be held in 2010 on the following 

dates with the understanding that additional meetings could be organised if required - 
 
Wednesday 28 April 2010 
Tuesday 13 July 2010  
Wednesday 27 October 2010  
 
 

 13. AOCB 
 

  J Russell Buchanan reported that smaller premises selling gifts containing alcohol 
have been giving up their licenses due to the fact that they were having to specify 
where on the premises the goods were displayed.  He suggested that this be 
discussed by the Forum and it was agreed that this would be placed on the agenda 
for the next meeting. 
 

 

Page 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                   ARGYLL & BUTE LOCAL    

LICENSING FORUM 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 28 APRIL 2010 

ARGYLL & BUTE LICENSING BOARD 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2007-2010 

 

  

   

1. BACKGROUND 

 

 1.1 

 

 

Section 6 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 provides that every 

licensing board must, before the beginning of each three year period, 

publish a statement of their policy with respect to the exercise of their 

functions under the Act during that period.  The Board may, during a three 

year period, publish a supplementary statement of their policy with respect 

to the exercise of their functions during the remainder of that period. 

 

 

 1.2 The Board must ensure that the policy seeks to promote the licensing 

objectives and there is an obligation to consult:- 

• The local Licensing Forum 

• If the membership of the Forum is not representative of the 

interests of relevant groups, such persons as appear to the Board to 

represent such groups, and  

• Such other persons as the Board considers appropriate.  

 

 

 1.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.4 

The Board’s present policy statement is effective until 29
th
 November, 

2010.  The 2005 Act came into force on 1
st
 September, 2009 and, during 

the transitional period, there were a number of cases where the Board 

either departed from its policy statement or where gaps in the statement 

were identified.  Accordingly, the Licensing Board consider that it is now 

appropriate to undertake a comprehensive review of the Policy Statement. 

 

As part of the review process, the Board will now initiate consultation with 

a number of groups and organisations including the Licensing Forum.  The 

purpose of this report is to commence that consultation exercise and to 

seek the views of the Forum on the areas that they consider should be 

reviewed and any proposals that they may have for amendments to the 

Policy.  The deadline for consultation responses is 31
st
 July, 2010.             

 

2.  POTENTIAL AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

 2.1 I have set out below some areas which I have identified during the 

transitional period which will require to be considered as part of any 

review of the policy statement. 

 

• Para 6.1 - An overprovision statement will require to be included 

within the new policy statement 

 

• Para 8 – Licensing Hours.  These will need to be amended in light 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



of decisions taken by the Board during transition 

 

• Para 8.7 - Extended hours applications – Should guidance be given 

on what constitutes a special event of local or national significance. 

 

• Para 9 – Occasional Licenses – The Act does not define a 

“voluntary organisation”.  Should the Board do so. 

 

• Para 9.7 - Should a mandatory training requirement be introduced 

for those operating under an occasional licence. 

 

• Para 13 – Access by children to licensed premises – This will 

require to be revised in light of decisions taken by the Board during 

transition where specific times and conditions were specified for 

access by children and young persons. 

 

• Para 15 – Outside areas – The Board have generally fixed terminal 

hours for these areas. 

 

• Para 22 – Licensing Standards Officers – This section should be 

expanded now that we have an LSO in post. 

 
 

SUSAN MAIR 

Clerk to the Board 

 

 

20
th
  April 2010 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD 

THE LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 

STATEMENT

OF LICENSING POLICY 

2007-2010

Susan Mair 

Clerk to the Licensing Board 

Kilmory

Lochgilphead

Argyll PA31 8RT 

Tel : 01546 604130 

E-mail : susan.mair@argyll-bute.gov.uk

CONTENTS 

Page 7



Page No. 

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. CONTEXT 2

3. THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 3-4

4. BOARD BUSINESS 5

5. PREMISES LICENCES 5-9

6. OVERPROVISION 9

7. CAPACITY OF PREMISES 10

8. LICENSING HOURS 10-13

9. OCCASIONAL LICENCES 14-15

10. MANDATORY CONDITIONS 15-16

11. DISCRETIONARY CONDITIONS 17

12. PUBLIC AWARENESS MATERIALS – 

SAFE LIMITS AND DRINK-DRIVING 

17

13. ACCESS BY CHILDREN TO LICENSED PREMISES 17-18

14. OFF-SALES PREMISES 18

15. OUTSIDE SEATING AREAS 18-19

16. PROCEDURES THE BOARD HAS DEVELOPED FOR 

HANDLING APPLICATIONS, OBJECTIONS, HEARINGS 

19

17. ATTEMPTS TO INFLUENCE BOARD MEMBERS 19-20

18. LICENSING REGISTER 20

19. LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 20

20 MEMBERS CLUBS 20-21

21 EXCLUDED PREMISES – GARAGES 21-22

22. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS 23

23. DUPLICATION 23

24. RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER STRATEGIES 23

(i)

Page 8



1. INTRODUCTION

The law relating to liquor licensing is soon to change with the implementation 

of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. The new Act does not come fully into 

force until 1 September 2009, but there will be a transitional period 

commencing on 1 February 2008, during which all existing licence holders 

must prepare and lodge applications for licences under the new Act.  The new 

legislation will see liquor licensing changing completely to a new system of 

personal and premises licences, with more emphasis on compliance and 

enforcement. 

The administration of liquor licensing is carried out by Licensing Boards and 

Section 6 of the 2005 Act requires all Licensing Boards to publish a statement 

of their licensing policy.   It is intended that this policy will be applied by the 

Board in exercising its functions under the 2005 Act.   

The policy 
[...]
mises 

and licensed hours).  In all other cases, the Licensing Board can consider 

overprovision as a ground of refusal.

      -9- 

Page 17



7. CAPACITY OF PREMISES 

For the purposes of the overprovision assessment, the operating capacity of 

licensed premises will be particularly important.  The definition of operating 

capacity for on-sales and off-sales is set out in the 2005 Act - 

Off-Sales  

- The amount of space given over to the display of alcohol for sale. 

On-Sales

- The maximum number of customers who can be accommodated in the 

premises at any one time. 

The prescribed form of the operating plan requires an applicant to specify the 

proposed capacity of the premises.  In addition, the Board considered it is 

essential for licence holders to have an accurate knowledge of the capacity of 

their premises.  The Board expects that licence holders will have suitable 

arrangements in place to monitor the number of persons present at any point. 

8. LICENSING HOURS 

Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the following sets out 

the Board’s policy on licensing hours.  Applications for hours at times outwith 

the Board’s policy will require to demonstrate that the additional requested 

hours are appropriate in the circumstances. 

8.1 Off-Sale Premises 

The licensing hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 

(off-sales hours) are 10 am to 10 pm each day.  The Board has no discretion to 

permit licensed hours outwith these times.  In determining applications and 

licensed hours within these times, the Board will have particular regard to the 

promotion of licensing objectives.   

8.2 On-Sale Premises 

For applications relating to premises licences including extensions of hours, the 

licensed hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall 

generally be no earlier than 11 am.  Applicants need to demonstrate a clear 

operational need for opening prior to 11.00am.   

License
[...]
 at the measures proposed by the applicant to 

mitigate any adverse impact. 

17. ATTEMPTS TO INFLUENCE BOARD MEMBERS 

It is an offence for an applicant to attempt to influence a member of the Board.  

If this situation arises the Board Member will immediately report the matter to 

the Clerk to the Board.  This will include approaches from a third party on 

behalf of an applicant. 

- 19 -

Page 27



The Clerk will in turn notify the Procurator Fiscal and if proceedings are 

brought for the offence the Board is unable to determine the application until 

after the proceedings are concluded and if the applicant is convicted of the 

offence, the Board may refuse to consider the application. 

18. LICENSING REGISTER 

The Board’s Clerk will maintain a Register which contains information in 

relation to the premises, personal and occasional licences processed which will 

include a decision outcome in relation to each application. 

The Register is available for perusal by members of the public during normal 

working hours at the Clerk’s office, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

19. LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

The Board recognises the importance of the establishment of the Local 

Licensing Forum in Argyll and Bute and will endeavour to work closely with 

it.  The Board will 

(i) take account of the advice or recommendations made by the Forum; 

(ii) where after consideration the Board decides not to follow the advice or 

recommendations made by the Forum, reasons for the decision will be 

given to the Forum; 

(iii) provide the Forum with any relevant statistical information provided it 

is easily available within the Clerk’s office; 

(iv) meet with the Forum at least once per calendar year 

20. MEMBERS CLUBS 

20.1 Members clubs are currently licensed by a certificate of registration granted by 

the Sheriff.   With some exceptions, these clubs will be regulated under the Act 

and a premises licence will be required to authorise the sale of alcohol on the 

premi
[...]
 premises, and  

to what extent, as the principal source of (a) fuel or (b) groceries, with 

particular reference to weekly groceries rather than convenience goods. 

21.5 The Board will have regard to the five licensing objectives when determining 

such applications and in determining what, if any, conditions it may impose – 

eg, it may be considered appropriate to restrict the display of alcohol to a 

particular area within the premises.   

- 22 -

Page 30



22. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS 

22.1 Licensing Standards Officers will be employed by Argyll and Bute Council and 

will have the functions set out in the Act.  Their role will be three-fold – 

guidance, mediation and compliance.  They will also be a member of the Local 

Licensing Forum for the Argyll and Bute area. 

22.2 Licensing Standards Officers will work with the public, the Council’s Partners, 

ABADAT and the business community in seeking to promote the five licensing 

objectives and ensuring compliance with the law.

At the time of drafting this Policy, the matter of the number of Officers to be 

employed is still under consideration. 

23. DUPLICATION 

23.1 The Board is committed to avoiding duplication with other regulatory regimes 

so far as possible, such as Health and Safety at Work and Fire Safety. 

24. RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER STRATEGIES 

24.1 The Board will endeavour to secure proper integration with local crime 

prevention, community safety, health, planning, transport, tourism, race 

equality and cultural strategies.   

- 23 -

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD MEETINGS 2010 

 
 
 
Tuesday 29 June 2010 
  
Tuesday 24 August 2010  
 
Tuesday 26 October 2010  
 
Tuesday 7 December 2010  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Number of Visits To Licensed Premises 

LB Sub Division 

Jan 2010 to Mar 2010  

 

 

 Jan 10 Feb 10 Mar 10 Total 

Oban     

Lorn     

Isles   
[...]

To be placed on the 
agenda and discussed 
at next meeting. 
 

 

  

P
a

g
e
 4

2


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2010
	4 REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT
	licensingpolicystatement

	5 SCHEDULE OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD MEETINGS
	8 POLICE STATISTICS
	Summary of Storm Incidents Feb 10
	Summary of Storm Incidents March 10

	10 ISSUE TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2010  

 

 

Present:  Eric Box, Community Representative (Chair) 
 

 Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer 
 Cath Cakebread, Argyll and Bute Addiction Team Manager 
 David Greenwell, ADAT 
 Roanna Taylor, Young Scot 
 Sheila Johnston, Community Representative 
 Calum MacLachlainn, Licence Trade 
 Fred Bruce, Community Representative 
 J Russel Buchanan, Ex-licensee 
 Kenneth Harrison, Health Representative 
 Susan Mair, Clerk to the Licensing Board 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 

 
 
 
 The Chair advised that he had received a resignation from Louise Walker, Local Training 

Provider.  It was agreed that a letter would be sent to Louise thanking her for her 
contribution to the Forum. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

  Apologies for absence were received from Superintendent Park, Strathclyde Police; 
Catherine Dobbie, Quality Improvement Officer; Brian Kupris, Community 
Representative and Louise Walker, Local Training Provider. 
 

 

 2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2010 

 

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on 27 January 2010 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. OFFSALES LICENCES FOR SALE OF GIFTS CONTAINING ALCOHOL 

 

  At the previous meeting on 27 January 2010 J Russell Buchanan had reported that 
smaller premises selling gifts containing alcohol had been giving up their licences 
because they were having to specify where on the premises the goods were to be 
displayed and due to the large set up costs.  He said the problem with specifying 
where on the premises the alcohol was to be displayed was because it was not easy 
for the shop to change its layout if and when desired.  Also the large set up costs 
could not be justified by the small amount of alcohol being sold.  He advised that 
many of the items being sold contained only 1.8cl of alcohol and in his opinion 
allowances should be made under the new regulations for the sale of gifts.  He added 
that under the old system the whole of the shop was covered by a licence and not just 
a designated area.  Making representation to the Government to amend these 
regulations for the sale of gifts containing alcohol was suggested. 
 



Susan Mair confirmed that within the new regulations premises had to specify on a 
plan a designated area on the shop floor for the display of alcohol that was accessible 
to the public and advised that in addition a premise could also have a second display 
behind the counter or in a locked cabinet that was not accessible to the public. 
 
Charles Reppke advised that representation could be made to the Government but 
advised that this had been done in the past and had not been addressed.  He advised 
that the Forum would need to provide strong evidence on the effect this had had on 
businesses in Argyll and Bute before representation could be made and was unsure if 
he would be happy to provide the resource for this. 
 
Sheila Johnston advised that the smallest annual fee was £220 and enquired as to 
whether there could be a breakdown in fees for smaller businesses.  Susan Mair 
advised that the Licensing Board had set fees at the maximum when the new 
regulations came into place but had committed to review them once the new 
regulations had been embedded. 
 
The Forum noted the position with regard to licences for gifts containing alcohol and 
agreed that this would be brought back to a future meeting once the Board had 
completed their review of licensing fees. 
 

 

 4. REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT 

 

  Susan Mair had submitted a report advising that the Argyll and Bute Licensing Board 
Policy Statement was due for revision.  Susan advised that the Board had agreed at 
their recent meeting that this would go out to consultation with a return date of the end 
of July 2010.  The new Policy Statement would be required to be in place by 
November 2010.  Susan highlighted the areas of the Policy that required revision and 
invited the Forum to provide comment.  She suggested that this be focused on at the 
next meeting of the Forum on 13 July 2010.  Charles advised that because there were 
a number of different views on the document, the Forum had 3 options; option 1 for 
everyone on the Forum to provide their own personal response; option 2 for the 
formation of a Group to discuss and provide a response on behalf of the Forum and 
Option 3 for the Forum to discuss at a separate meeting, come to a conclusion and 
provide a joint response.  
 
After discussion it was agreed that a date would be agreed with the Chair for a 
workshop to be held for the Forum to discuss the review of the Policy Statement and 
provide a joint response to the Board.  The details of this workshop would be 
conveyed to the Forum once agreed. 
 
Sheila Johnston requested that additional background information be provided on the 
areas highlighted for review by Susan.  Susan agreed that she would provide this. 
 

 

 5. SCHEDULE OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD MEETINGS 

 

  A schedule of Licensing Board meetings for 2010 was provided to allow the 
opportunity for Forum Members to attend if they so wished.  These were noted by the 
Forum. 
 

 



 6. DUTY TO TRADE 

 

  It had been agreed at the meeting on 27 January to obtain details of the results of a  
Court case involving duty to trade to obtain clarification on what the position was with 
regards to closing premises during the opening hours stated on a licence.  Susan 
advised that she had investigated this and had discovered that the case had been 
withdrawn and therefore she could not provide any further detail.  This was noted and 
it was agreed that if any further information came to light it would be brought to the 
attention of the Forum. 
 
Susan had tabled an article on suspension and withdrawal of licences to the Forum 
for their information.  She advised that, to date, there had been no suspensions in 
Argyll and Bute.  This was noted by the Forum. 
 

 

 7. TACKLING ALCOHOL MISUSE CONFERENCE 23 MARCH 2010 - VERBAL 

REPORT FROM CHAIR 

 

  Eric reported that he had attended the Alcohol Misuse Conference in Edinburgh on 23 
March 2010.  He advised that the Conference had been split into two sections.  The 
first section on the review of the 2005 Act and how it was bedding down and the 
second section on the Alcohol Etc (Scotland) Bill that is currently with the Scottish 
Parliament.  He reported that among other speakers Jackie Baillie MSP had provided 
an interesting talk on the Bill.  The Forum discussed the Bill and the links between 
alcohol pricing and consumption.  Sheila enquired as to whether there had been any 
clarification on whether or not the new Bill would include restrictions on sales 
promotions.  Susan confirmed that the new Bill would provide for this.  Eric’s verbal 
report was noted by the Forum. 
 

 

 8. POLICE STATISTICS 

 

  Inspector Wallace reported on the number of visits to licensed premises and the 
number of STORM incidents for the months of February and March 2010.  He 
highlighted that the rise in the number of visits to premises had been due to the 
introduction of new shift patterns that had provided additional resources to complete 
visits.  He added that Strathclyde Police had received very positive assistance from 
licensees.  He reported that the STORM incident figures were generally low.  
 
Calum asked if Pubwatch had helped lower figures in Oban.  Inspector Wallace 
replied that it definitely had.  He advised that many individuals felt that a ban from 
licensed premises was worse than a Court sentencing.  He advised that the Police 
had run initiatives on Old Firm days and that a lot of licensed premises had made a 
conscious effort to close early which had made a difference also. 
 

 

 9. UPDATE FROM LSO 

 

  Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer, gave a verbal update on the work he’d 
undertaken since the last meeting of the Forum.  He advised that in terms of joint 
working he had formed relationships with staff within the Licensing Section, 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Planning and Regulatory Services.  He 
advised that the Memorandum of Agreement was still to be signed off by Strathclyde 



Police.  His main tasks had been to provide training to licensees, provide specimens 
to the licensing Board, attend Licensing Board meetings, Forum meetings, and to 
undertake visits to Licensed Premises.  He advised that he had received 16 
complaints, all of which had been related to noise nuisance.  He advised that he had 
now been appointed as a consultee for licensing appeals.  Eric reported that he had 
worked with Sheila recently to produce a CD Rom containing training material for 
licensees.  This had been issued to 56 licensed clubs, voluntary clubs and libraries.  
He added that the Licensing Standards Service Plan 2010 – 2011 had been 
completed and asked if this could be circulated with the Minutes of the meeting. 
 
Charles reported that due to the restructure within the Council, the recruitment of 2 
additional LSOs had not yet taken place.  He advised that he hoped a decision  would 
be taken very soon. The Forum expressed their concern over what would happen to 
the funding if the 2 posts were not filled.  Charles informed them that the funding had 
been ring fenced for the posts and would not be taken away.  He added that he would 
inform the Forum as soon as he knew what was happening. 
 
Susan advised that the CD Rom produced by Eric, LSO and Sheila had been very 
worthwhile.  Calum reported that a lot of clubs in Argyll and Bute had been abusing 
their licences by serving underage people.  Many clubs had been hosting 18th birthday 
parties as other licensed premises would not host them.  The Forum had a lengthy 
discussion on the policing of clubs and how they are not given the same attention as 
other licensed premises even through new regulations allowed for this to happen.  
Neil advised that he would take this issue back to the Police for discussion on the 
possibility of policing clubs on a more regular basis. 
 

 

 10. ISSUE TRACKER 

 

  Charles took the Forum through the issue tracker and the following was noted – 
 

1. That letters had been issued to Community Councils promoting the Local 
Licensing Forum 

 
2. Cath Cakebread had emailed the Head of Training at AFS regarding the 

website and had received a response saying that the website would be 
updated.  It was agreed that Cath would forward the e-mail to Eric. 

 
3. That Susan would provide a report on overprovision for the next meeting of the 

Forum. 
 

4. That the new Communications Manager was now in post and Charles would 
set up a discussion between her and Eric. 

 
The Forum then discussed the recruitment of new Members.  It was agreed that 
advice would be sought from the Communications Manager and a new advertisement 
issued.  Roanna enquired about the young person representative, Thomas Gray 
Stephens, who had been appointed to the Forum and whether he had attended any 
meetings.  Roanna informed the Forum that she provided support to young people 
who had been appointed to such Forums by briefing them before meetings. It was 
agreed that a letter would be written to Thomas asking if he still wished to be on the 
Forum.   
 



Sheila asked Susan when the rest of the premises licences would be issued.  Susan 
informed her that the rest of the licences would be issued by the end of May. 
 

 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

  It was noted that next meeting would be held on 13 July 2010. 
 

 




